The equity risk exposures arise from the medical aid fund assets and the LBLIC investment portfolio. Equity price risk is the risk that the fair
values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual stocks.

The effect on equity (as a result of a change in the fair value of equity instruments held for trading in the category financial assets through
profit or loss at 31 March 2013) due to a reasonably possible change in equity indices, with all other variables held constant, is as follows:

Group Bank

Change in
equity price

Effect on
equity

Change in
equity price

Effect on
equity

% R’000 % R’000

2013

Individual stocks and indices 10 76,480 10 19,544

2012

Individual stocks and indices 10  67,050 10  18,318

The effect on equity has been calculated using the equity balances at year end.

Price risk - LBLIC

LBLIC is subject to price risk due to daily changes in the market values of its investment portfolios. The objective is to earn competitive
returns by investing in a diverse portfolio of high quality, liquid securities.

Impact on the Statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive

income

Sensitivity analysis 31 March 2013 31 March 2012

R’000 R’000

Incremental change in price

Excluding the impact of derivatives

5% decrease (24,140)   (21 563)

5% increase  24,140   21 563

Including the impact of derivatives

5% decrease (23,135) (21 166)

5% increase  23,135   21 166

Currency risk

LBLIC’s exposure to currency risk is in respect of foreign investments made in line with the investment strategy approved by the Board for
seeking desirable international diversification of investments. The following assets denominated in foreign currencies are included in the
statement of financial position:

Group Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2013

Land Bank Annual Report 2012/13

208

Notes to the Group Annual Financial Statements (continued)
36 Risk management (continued)
36.4 Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Group
United States

[…]

Fair value gains 28 (12,693)  - (12,693)

Operating income  795,570 (30)  -  795,540

Operating expenses 29 (563,228)  -  - (563,228)

Net operating income  232,342 (30)  -  232,312

Non-trading and capital items 30 23,035  -  - 23,035

Net profit before indirect taxation 255,377 (30)  - 255,347

Indirect taxation 31 (23,598)  -  - (23,598)

Net profit from continuing operations  231,779 (30)  -  231,749

Net loss from discontinued operations 22 (44,550)  -  - (44,550)

Net profit 187,229 (30)  - 187,199

Other comprehensive income

Actuarial loss on the post retirement medical aid liability (30,575)  -  - (30,575)

Revaluation of land and buildings  4,731  -  - 4,731

Total other comprehensive income for the year (25,844)  -  - (25,844)

Total comprehensive income for the year 161,385 (30)  - 161,355

Note: Explanatory notes to the footnote references are on page 227.

Group Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2013

Land Bank Annual Report 2012/13

225

Notes to the Group Annual Financial Statements (continued)
38 Prior year restatements (continued)

Group

Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2012

Previously
Reported Restatements * Reclassifications  Restated

2012 2012 2012 2012

Assets Note R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Cash and cash equivalents 3  1,941,406  -  -  1,941,406

Trade and other receivables (1 & 2 & 3) 4  300,062 (4,375) (68,398)  227,289

Short-term insurance assets 5  81,375  -  81,375

Repurchase agreements 6  6,032  -  -  6,032

Non-current assets held-for-sale 7  15,465  -  -  15,465

Investments 8  1,140,694  -  -  1,140,694

Loans and advances 10  21,555,645  -  -  21,555,645

Assets of disposal group classified as held-for-sale 11  144,239  -  -  144,239

Derivative financial instruments 12  -  -  -  -

Long-term insurance assets 18  1,764  -  1,764

Intangible assets 13  54,594  -  -  54,594

Investment property 14  74,000  -  -  74,000

Property and equipment 15  108,903  -  -  108,903

Total assets  25,424,179 (4,375) (68,398)  25,351,406

Equity and liabilities

Capital and reserves  5,630,849 (4,375)  -  5,626,474

Distributable reserves (1 & 2 & 3) 16  5,518,606 (4,375)  -  5,514,231

Non-distributable reserves 16  112,243  -  -  112,243

Liabilities

Trade and other payables (1 & 2 & 3) 17  367,684  - (68,398)  299,286

Short-term insurance liabilities 5  102,940  -  -  102,940

Derivative financial instruments 12  15,421  -  -  15,421

Long-term policy holders’ liabilities 18  46,805  -  -  46,805

Funding liabilities 19  17,864,948  -  -  17,864,948

Provisions 20  415,432  -  -  415,432

Post-retirement obligation 21  261,154  -  -  261,154

Liabilities directly associated with the assets classified as
held-for-sale 22  718,946  -  -  718,946

Total equity and liabilities  25,424,179 (4,375) (68,398)  25,351,406

Note: Explanatory notes to the footnote references are on page 227.

Group Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2013

Land Bank Annual Report 2012/13

226

Notes to the Group Annual Financial Statements (continued)
38 Prior year restatements (continued)

Group

Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2011

Previously
Reported Restatements * Reclassifications  Restated

2011 2011 2011 2011

Assets Note R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Cash and cash equivalents 3  2,087,520  -  -  2,087,520

Trade and other receivables (2 & 3) 4  181,956 (4,345) 157,034  334,645

Short-term insurance assets 5  101,736  -  101,736